Nomination Ordinance 2006 Further Amendment Ordinance 2023

No 6, 2023

Long Title

An Ordinance to amend the Nomination Ordinance 2006.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name of ordinance

This Ordinance is the Nomination Ordinance 2006 Further Amendment Ordinance 2023.

2. Amendment

The *Nomination Ordinance 2006* is amended by inserting the following as a new subclause 3(3) (and renumbering the existing subclause 3(3) as subclause 3(4)) –

"(3) The Archbishop, while acting to ensure any appointment made complies with the laws, canons and ordinances regulating ordination/licensing that are in force in the Diocese of Sydney at the time, will retain his discretion in relation to his own policies."

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

P COLGAN Chair of Committee

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 22 May 2023.

B BOUNDS Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

KANISHKA RAFFEL Archbishop of Sydney

22/05/2023